
⑤
RALLiS:NDiA LIMITED

CorpOrateldent ty NO t36992MH1948PLCo14083

V Shankar
'.'r.;! r_. I .E.(o. r. ra:l

RAШSlNDIA uM「 ED

^TATA Enterprise
Registered ttce:156/157,Nariman Bhawan,15th F,oclr,227 11ariman Point,Mumbal‐ 400021

PART::STANDALONE UNAUD「 ED F:NANC:AL RESuLTS FOR THE QuARTER AND NINE MONrHs ENDED 31 DECCMBER,2016

{マ in Cr〕

Particulars
Quarter ended

3■ December′

2016

Quarter ended

30 September,

2016

Quarter ended

31 Decembeら

2015

Yea. to date
figurei for the
period ended

3l December,

2016

Year to date
figures for the
p€riod ended
31 December,

2015

unaudhed Unaudited t naudited unaudited unaudited
１

０

ｂｌ

Ｏ

ｅ＞

Ｏ

Ｊ

2

a}

b)

C)

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

lncome from operdtions
Net sales/income from operations
Other operating income
Total lncome flom operations (net) (a) + (b)
Expenset
Cost of materials consumed
Purchase of stock-in-trade
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and stock-in'trade
Excise duty on sale ofgoods
Employee benefits expense

Depreciation and amortisation expense
Other expenses
Totalexpenses 2(a) to 2(t)
Profit / (Lossl f.om operations before other income, finance
costs, erceptionalhems and tax (1- 2)

Other income (net)
Prorit / (Loss) before finance coits, exceptional items and
tax (3 + 4)
tinance costs

Profit / (Loss) betore erceptional hems and tax (5 - 6)
Exceptional items (refer note 6)
Profit / (Lossl betore trx (7 + 8)
Tax expenSe

Net Profit / (Loss) tor the period (9 - 10)

32447
516

54278

854
30017
374

1′ 14017
1878

1,03359

798
32963 55132 30391 1,15895 1,04157

17388
2753

(3892)

2066
2851
1055
6869

23519
4875

2068
4777

2830
971
6088

14286
2735

に23a
1856
2528
1201
6081

526フ 8

12323

268動
8612
8582
3133
17934

53001
11891

(10760)
8028
7543
3311
18788

29090 45128 27455 1,00579 91802
3873

225

1∞ 04

303

2936

042

15316

686

12355

373
4098

052

10307

061

2978

219

16002

223

12728

605
4046 10246 2759 15779

15839
12123

4046
649

10246

2930
27.59

017
31618
8237

12123
2792

3397 2742 23381 9331
Other Comprehensive lncome (net oftaxes)
Total Comprehensive lncome (11 + 12)
Paid up equity shar! capital
(Face value ? 1 per share)
Easic and diluted earninls per ihare (in O
see accompanying notes to the financial results

(018)

3379
1945

175

(136)

7180
1945

376

049
2791
1945

141

{143)

23238
1945

1202

(016)

9315
1945

480

―
レ

ー

し

:6 : \.jl ^.:.r S-:.,:- rrrr r.:, -: r.r nr-- i::i ,,1. -!r., lta a:.
. 'iar:;a; :. ir :: -al::!;a sh:rr:r '., . ,. _ r-n(:. r r i. .

A TA?A Enterprise



RALLIS INDIA LIMITED
Corporate ld.ntity No. 136992MH'l 948P1C014083

Notes :

The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 20
January, 2017 and the statutory auditors of the Company have conducted a "Limited Review" of the above financial resuhs
for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2016.

The CompanY adopted lndian Accounting Standards ("lnd aS')from 1 April, 2016 and accordingly these financial resutts have
b€en prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the tnd AS 34 lnterim Financiat
Reponing prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the
other accounting principles generally accepted in tndia. Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of lnd AS 34.
The Company's business is seasonal in nature and the performance cin be impacted by weather conditions and cropping
Pattern-

The Company has one reportable business segment viz. "Atri-lnputs,'.

During the period, the Company acquired the batance 19,421 shares of < 1Ol- each of Zero Waste Agro Ortanics Limited
(zwAOL) for a consideration of { 19.49 cr- As a result, zwAOL has become a wholty owned subsidiary of the company.

Exceptional item (as disclosed in the column "Year to date figures for the period ended 31 December, 2OlE"l comprises profit
on assignment of leasehold rights to a plot of land in the MtDC Area, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai. The profit is net of costs including
a premium levied, under the repealed Urban Land (Ceiling and ReSulation)Act, 1975 which has been paid under protest.

Reconciliation between standalone financial results, as previously reported in accordance with the Accounting Standards
framewo.k (referred to a! A5') and tnd AS for the quaner and nine months presented are as under:

マin Cr

ln tenns of our report attached

For DELO::]ヒ HASκ :NS&SELLS up
Chartered Accountants

hk″
Partner

tor and on behall of
Rallis lndia Limited

It"-,",
urffi
Manatlnt Olrector & CEO

15615'No`η anづ n」、un
Te1 91 22 6ら ら:2■ 00

lirhFLoor /-2i \ar.l]d.P.n .:., rr -al l:
Fax 91 22 5665 28.1: rreDs t.
A fAfA Enterprise

Quarter ended

31 December,

2015

Year to date
figures tor lhe
period ended
31 December,

2015

Profit afier tax as reported underAS
1. Difference on account of revenue recognition net of related costs
2. Other adjustments
3. lncome tax adjustments on the above adjustments
4. Aduarial (gain)/loss on employee defined benefit plans recognised

in Other Comprehensive lncome ( net of taxes)
Net prolit after tax as per lnd AS

Other Comprehensive lncome (net of taxes)
Total Comprehensive lncome as per lnd AS

2649
218

{076)

(049)

9562
{388)

001
140
016

2742
049

9331
(016〕

2791

Mumbal,20 January,2017


