

# **RALLIS INDIA LIMITED**

Corporate Identity No. L36992MH1948PLC014083

V Shankar Managing Director & CEO

## RALLIS INDIA LIMITED

### A TATA Enterprise

Registered Office: 156/157, Nariman Bhawan, 15th Floor, 227 Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021.

PART I:STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2016

L							
	Particulars	Quarter ended 31 December, 2016	Quarter ended 30 September, 2016	Quarter ended 31 December, 2015	Year to date figures for the period ended 31 December, 2016	Year to date figures for the period ended 31 December, 2015	
_		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	
l	Income from operations					_	
a)	Net sales/income from operations	324.47	542.78	300.17	1,140.17	1,033.59	
ь)	Other operating income	5.16	8.54	3.74	18.78	7.98	
	Total income from operations (net) (a) + (b)	329.63	551.32	303.91	1,158.95	1,041.57	
2	Expenses				_	-	
	Cost of materials consumed	173.88	235.19	142.86	526.78	530.01	
1 1		27.53	48.75	27.35	123.23	118.91	
(c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress						
	and stock-in-trade	(38.92)	20.68	(12.32)	(26.83):	(107.60)	
	Excise duty on sale of goods	20.66	47.77	18.56	86.12	80.28	
	Employee benefits expense	28.51	28.30	25.28	85.82	75.43	
f)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	10.55	9.71	12.01	31.33	33.11	
g)	Other expenses	68.69	60.88	60.81	179.34	187.88	
	Total expenses 2(a) to 2(g)	290.90	451.28	274.55	1,005.79	918.02	
	Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs, exceptional items and tax (1 - 2)	38.73	100.04	29.36	153.16	123.55	
	Other income (net)	2.25	3.03	0.42	6.86	3.73	
5	Profit / (Loss) before finance costs, exceptional items and tax (3 + 4)	40.98	103.07	29.78	160.02	127.28	
6	Finance costs	0.52	0.61	2.19	2.23	6.05	
7	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (5 - 6)	40.46	102.46	27.59	157.79	121.23	
8	Exceptional items (refer note 6)	-	-	-	158.39	-	
9	Profit / (Loss) before tax (7 + 8)	40.46	102.46	27.59	316.18	121.23	
10	Tax expense	6.49	29.30	0.17	82.37	27.92	
11	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (9 - 10)	33.97	73.16	27.42	233.81	93.31	
		(0.18)	(1.36)	0.49	(1.43)	(0.16)	
13	Total Comprehensive Income (11 + 12)	33.79	71.80	27.91	232.38	93.15	
14	Paid up equity share capital	19.45	19.45	19.45	19.45	19.45	
	(Face value ₹ 1 per share)				_	· •	
15	Basic and diluted earnings per share (in ₹)	1.75	3.76	1.41	12.02	4.80	
	See accompanying notes to the financial results						





### **RALLIS INDIA LIMITED**

Corporate Identity No. L36992MH1948PLC014083

#### Notes:

- 1 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 20 January, 2017 and the statutory auditors of the Company have conducted a "Limited Review" of the above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2016.
- 2 The Company adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") from 1 April, 2016 and accordingly these financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Ind AS 34 Interim Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS 34.
- 3 The Company's business is seasonal in nature and the performance can be impacted by weather conditions and cropping pattern.
- 4 The Company has one reportable business segment viz. "Agri-Inputs".
- 5 During the period, the Company acquired the balance 19,421 shares of ₹ 10/- each of Zero Waste Agro Organics Limited (ZWAOL) for a consideration of ₹ 19.49 Cr. As a result, ZWAOL has become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.
- 6 Exceptional item (as disclosed in the column "Year to date figures for the period ended 31 December, 2016") comprises profit on assignment of leasehold rights to a plot of land in the MIDC Area, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai. The profit is net of costs including a premium levied, under the repealed Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Act, 1976 which has been paid under protest.
- 7 Reconciliation between standalone financial results, as previously reported in accordance with the Accounting Standards framework (referred to as 'AS') and Ind AS for the quarter and nine months presented are as under:

₹ in Cr.

	Quarter ended 31 December, 2015	Year to date figures for the period ended 31 December, 2015
Profit after tax as reported under AS	26.49	95.62
Difference on account of revenue recognition net of related costs	2.18	(3.88)
2. Other adjustments		0.01
3. Income tax adjustments on the above adjustments	(0.76)	1.40
Actuarial (gain)/loss on employee defined benefit plans recognised in Other Comprehensive Income ( net of taxes)	(0.49)	0.16
Net profit after tax as per Ind AS	27.42	93.31
Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes)	0.49	(0.16)
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS	27.91	93.15

In terms of our report attached For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP

**Chartered Accountants** 

Saniiv V. Pilgaonkar

**Partner** 

Mumbai, 20 January, 2017

For and on behalf of Rallis India Limited

V Shankar

Managing Director & CEO